CITY OF DANA POINT
PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2022
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BELINDA DEINES, PRINCIPAL PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP21-0009 TO CONSTRUCT A
406 SQUARE-FOOT ADDITION, 215 SQUARE-FOOT BALCONY, AND
ROOF DECK TO AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING
LOCATED IN THE DANA POINT SPECIFIC PLAN (DPSP) COASTAL
MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (C-RMD) ZONING DISTRICT AT
24412 SANTA CLARA AVENUE

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:

REPRESENTATIVE:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP21-0009.

Kevin and Jan Doud, Property Owners
Reza Dadashi, Designer

Approval of a Coastal Development Permit to construct a 406
square-foot addition, 215 square-foot balcony, and roof deck
to an existing single-family dwelling located within the DPSP,
C-RMD Zoning District, Coastal Development (CD) District,
and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal
Commission.

24412 Santa Clara Avenue (APN 682-071-11)

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot
radius on February 3, 2022, published within a newspaper of
general circulation on February 3, 2022, and posted on
February 3, 2022, at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and
Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana
Point Library.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section
15301(e) (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that the project
involves an addition to an existing structure provided that the
addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent
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of the floor area of the structures before the addition.
ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Specific Plan
(DPSP), Orange County Zoning Code (OCZC), and Local Coastal Program (LCP);

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood; and

* Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPSP, OCZC, and LCP
for approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP).

BACKGROUND: The subject site is 7,216 square-foot lot located on land identified as a
coastal bluff as defined by the Dana Point Specific Plan (DPSP). The property is zoned
“Coastal Medium Density Residential” (C-RMD) Zoning District, with a General Plan land
use designation of 1.31 Medium Density. The subject site is rectangular in shape with the
exception of the rear property line that is angled across the coastal bluff top. The property
is immediately adjacent to single-family residences to the west and east, and a mix of
single and multi-family residences to the north and across Santa Clara Avenue
(Supporting Document 2). The site is improved with a 3,191 square-foot, two-story single-
family dwelling and attached two-car garage (Supporting Document 3).

On September 21, 1993, the Planning Commission approved Coastal Development Permit
CDP93-02 for upper-level additions and improvements to the existing residence. On
March 22, 1994, the City Council adopted Resolution 94-03-22-05 accepting an
irrevocable offer to dedicate a public lateral access easement for blufftop trail purposes.
The 10’ wide lateral access easement remained in the form of an offer to dedicate to the
City for the exclusive purpose of implementing a bluff top trail.

DPSP proposes development of a bluff top walk to provide linkage between the regional
pedestrian trail entering the Dana Point area from Laguna Niguel to Doheny State Beach
and between upland recreational uses proposed along the coastal bluffs. The specific use
of the bluff top walks is intended to provide pedestrian access and coastal viewing. The
DPSP and LCP note that the dedication of an easement from a property owner for the trail
system is exacted at the time of development or redevelopment of the property.

However, the DPSP and LCP were established in April 1980, and United States Supreme
Court decisions since 1987 have prohibited the exaction of an easement as a condition of
a permit to develop property unless: (1) a nexus exists between the construction of the
house and the public access easement required as a condition of the house (Nollan v.
California Coastal Commission, 1987), and (2) the burden of the public access easement
on the subject property is roughly proportional to the impacts on the public of the
construction of the house (Dolan v. City of Tigard, 1991); commonly referred to as the
Nollan-Dolan standard.
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As such, City staff finds that based on the scope of work the proposed project does not
demonstrate a nexus between the public trail access easement and that the property
dedication does not have a reasonable nexus to any public impacts from the proposed
project. Therefore, a condition of approval for an irrevocable offer to dedicate a public
lateral access easement shall not be required. City staff's determination is consistent with
other Coastal Development Permits issued for properties along El Camino Capistrano and
Santa Clara Avenue between Old Golden Lantern and Green Lantern.

DISCUSSION: The project involves an interior remodel of the existing structure, with a
406 square-foot addition located primarily on the upper level to create two new bedrooms
above the existing garage. The existing two-car garage meets the parking requirement
for a single-family residence with five bedrooms. A 215 square-foot balcony is
proposed facing the street. A 444 square-foot roof deck is proposed on an existing flat
roof area toward the rear of the structure. A staircase off the existing rear balcony is
proposed for access to the new roof deck. The roof deck is architecturally integrated
with the existing roof forms and not visible from the side elevations.

Development standards for this property are set forth in the DPSP, specifically for the C-
RMD District. Table 1 summarizes applicable C-RMD District zoning designation
development standards and the project’s conformance with those requirements:

Table 1: Compliance with C-RMD Development Standards

Development Requirement Proposed Compliant
Standard with Standard
Front Setback 20’ minimum 20° Yes
Side Setbacks 5 minimum 5.5 Yes
Rear Setback 25’ minimum 25’ Yes
Height 28" maximum 26’ Yes
Parking Required 2 car garage 2 car garage Yes

The existing structure is located 25 feet from the rear yard bluff edge, and a geologic
report and topographic survey were approved in 1993, which includes the 50-year
erosion line at 0.5 inches per year. The proposed addition and new improvements meet
the required development standards for the C-RMD District, and no new foundation
work is proposed within the 25’ bluff setback.

The applicant proposes to remodel the majority of existing living area and has limited the
amount of interior and exterior wall demolition to approximately 33% of the existing
structure. The proposed remodel seeks to maintain and enhance the structure’s existing
contemporary style, with neutral tone smooth stucco, glass railing systems, and exterior
stone cladding. New hardscape, water features, and landscape are proposed within the
front entry area of the property, and no changes are proposed to existing hardscape
within the bluff setback. The color/material boards, color renderings, and architectural
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plans are attached as Supporting Documents 4 and 5.

The project, as designed, complies with all applicable development standards, including
setbacks, parking, lot coverage, landscape area, and height limits. No deviations are
requested.

Coastal Development Permit CDP21-0009

A Coastal Development Permit is required for any alteration within 50’ of a coastal bluff
edge, pursuant to the LCP and “Coastal Development” District Regulations of the
DPSP. The applicant proposes a new staircase and roof deck which will not result in
any foundation work within the 25’ bluff top setback. No irrigation or new improvements
are proposed within the bluff top setback. DPSP allows grading, as required to
establish proper drainage or to install landscaping, and minor improvements that do not
impact public views or bluff stability.

Pursuant to the “Coastal Development” District Regulations section of the Dana Point
Specific Plan, a Coastal Development Permit application may be approved only after
the approving authority has made the following findings:

1. Local Coastal Program: That the development project proposed by the
application conforms with the certified Local Coastal Program in that the
proposed additions, balcony, roof deck, hardscape, and landscaping
improvements within 50’ of the bluff top adhere to the provisions of the LCP. No
foundation work is proposed within the required bluff top setback. The proposed
site work will be limited and minimal, as required to install landscaping and minor
improvements which do not impact public views or bluff stability.

2. Zoning or District Reqgulations: That the application is consistent with the purpose
and intent as well as the other provisions of the Orange County Zoning Code or
district regulations of this Specific Plan applicable to the property in that the
proposed project has been reviewed by the Planning and Building/Safety
Divisions, as well as the Public Works/Engineering Department for conformance
with applicable documents and, subject to conditions of approval, has been found
consistent.

3. California_Coastal Act: That the project conforms with the public access and
public recreation policies of the California Coastal Act in that the proposed
development would not alter existing public access or public recreation in the
vicinity. The property is approximately 450’ from the Dana Point Harbor overlook
at the end of Amber Lantern that provides hilltop scenic views of Dana Point
Harbor. Based on the proposed scope of work, the applicant is not required to
improve the bluff top walk for public access or offer to dedicate a public lateral
access easement.




PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT
CDP21-0009

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

PAGE 5

The recommended findings for approval of the CDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 22-02-28-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE: To date, no correspondence has been received regarding this
project. The subject property is not located within a homeowner’s association.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Specific Plan, Orange
County Zoning Code, and Local Coastal Program. The project has been found to
comply with all development standards, and staff recommends that the Planning
Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving Coastal Development
Permit CDP21-0009 subject to the findings and conditions of approval contained
therein.
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Belinda Deines, Principal Planner rendaWisneski, Director
Community Development Department
ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 22-02-28-XX

Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map
3. Site Photos
4. Color and Material Sample Boards

5. Architectural Plans
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ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 22-02-28-XX

RESOLUTION NO. 22-02-28-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP21-0009 TO ALLOW ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO
AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING LOCATED WITHIN THE
DANA POINT SPECIFIC PLAN AT 24412 SANTA CLARA AVENUE

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Reza Dadashi, (the “Representative”) has filed an application on
behalf of Kevin and Jan Doud, (“Applicant”), the owners of real property commonly
referred to as 24412 Santa Clara Avenue (APN 682-071-11) (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Representative filed a verified application for a Coastal
Development Permit to allow additions and alterations to an existing single-family
dwelling at the Property; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Section
7-9-150 of the Orange County Zoning Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that
the project proposes additions to an existing single-family dwelling that will result in an
increase of less than 50% of the existing floor area; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 28 day of February, 2022, hold
a duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP21-0009.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by this reference.

B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning

Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP21-0009
subject to the following conditions of approval:

Findings:

Coastal Development Permit CDP21-0009

1. That the development project proposed by the application conforms with
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Conditions:

the certified Local Coastal Program in that the proposed additions,
balcony, roof deck, hardscape and landscaping improvements within
50’ of the bluff top adhere to the provisions of the LCP. No
foundation work is proposed within the required bluff top setback.
The proposed site work will be limited and minimal, as required to
install landscaping and minor improvements which do not impact
public views or bluff stability.

That the application is consistent with the purpose and intent as well as
the other provisions of the Orange County Zoning Code or district
regulations of this Specific Plan applicable to the property in that the
proposed project has been reviewed by the Planning and
Building/Safety Divisions, as well as the Public Works/Engineering
Department for conformance with applicable documents and, subject
to conditions of approval, has been found consistent.

That the project conforms with the public access and public recreation
policies of the California Coastal Act in that the proposed development
would not alter existing public access or public recreation in the
vicinity. The property is approximately 450° from the Dana Point
Harbor overlook at the end of Amber Lantern that provides hilltop
scenic views of Dana Point Harbor. Furthermore, the property
maintains an existing 10’ wide public pedestrian access easement
across the top of the bluff. Based on the proposed scope of work,
the applicant is not required to improve the bluff top walk for public
access or offer to dedicate a public lateral access easement.

Responsible Departments/Divisions:

PWE

CcD

PLN

BLD
General:

1.

Public Works and Engineering Department
Community Development Department
Planning Division

Building Division

Approval of this application permits additions and alterations to an existing
single-family dwelling at 24412 Santa Clara Avenue in accordance with the
plans on file with the Community Development Department. Subsequent
submittals for this project shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
presented to the Planning Commission, and in compliance with the
applicable provisions of the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Specific
Plan, Orange County Zoning Code, and Local Coastal Program.

This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the
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City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years)
from the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this
action is not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued
within such period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be
null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans. Any
demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any relocation,
alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material, not
specifically approved by this application, will nullify this approving action. If
any changes are proposed regarding the location of, or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be
submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development. If the
Director determines that the proposed change complies with the provisions,
spirit, and intent of this approval action, and that the action would have been
the same for the amendment as for the approved site plan, he/she may
approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or
employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an
approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal
boards, or legislative body concerning the project. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying the
CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim,
action, or proceeding.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its offers,
employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the negligence of the
Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or contractors. Applicant's
duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying
the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the
claim, action, or proceeding. The Applicant shall also reimburse the City
for City Attorney fees and costs associated with the review of the
proposed project and any other related documentation.

The Applicant, and their successors-in-interest, shall be fully responsible for
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10.

knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including making
known the conditions to City staff for future governmental permits or actions
on the project site.

The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall be responsible for coordination
with water district, sewer district, SDG&E, AT&T California, and Cox
Communication Services for the provision of water, sewer, electric, cable
television services. The Applicant is responsible to coordinate any potential
conflicts or existing easements. (PWE)

The Applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of
this project. The applicant shall provide erosion and sediment control. The
erosion control measures shall be constructed prior to the start of any other
grading operations. The applicant shall maintain the erosion and sediment
control devices until the final approval for all permits. (PWE)

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall submit a
standard Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan to the City’'s C&D official per
the Dana Point Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of
the Waste Management Plan to ensure compliance. The standard Waste
Reduction and Recycling Plan shall be reviewed and approved and deposit
posted prior to issuance of any permits. (PVWE)

Prior to the commencement of any work within the public right-of-way,
including staging or materials or equipment, the applicant shall apply and be
approved for an encroachment permit. (PWE)

The plan shall show the previously approved 25-foot bluff edge setback for
the site. No new foundations or additions to existing foundations shall be
proposed or constructed within the previously approved 25-foot bluff edge
setback. (PWE)

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit:

11.

12.

13.

14.

Building plan check submittal shall include two (2) sets of the following
construction documents: building plans (4 sets), energy calculations,
structural calculations, soils/geology report, and drainage plan. (BLD)

All documents prepared by a professional shall be wet-stamped and signed.
(BLD)

The Applicant, or Applicant's Agent(s), shall submit payment for all
supplemental fees, including school, park, water, sewer, and other impact-
related fees. (BLD)

The Applicant, or Applicant’s Agent(s), shall submit a final Landscape and
Irrigation Plan for review and approval by both the Public Works/Engineering
Department and the Planning Division. The plan shall include all proposed
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and existing plant materials (location, type, size, and quantity), an irrigation
plan (if irrigation is proposed), site plan and a copy of the entitlement
conditions of approval. The plan shall be in substantial compliance with
applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, the preliminary plans approved by
the Planning Commission and further, recognize the principles of drought
tolerant landscaping.

15.  Prior to commencement of framing, the Applicant, or Applicant’'s Agent(s),
shall submit a setback certification, by survey, that the structure will be
constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown on plans approved by
the Planning Commission, including finish floor elevations and setbacks to
property lines included as part of CDP21-0009. The City’s standard
“Setback Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at
time of building permit issuance, completed by a licensed civil
engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety and Planning
Divisions for review and approval. (CD)

16.  Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall certify
by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the structure is in
compliance with plans approved by the Planning Commission and the
structure heights included as part of CDP21-0009. The City’s standard
“Height Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at time
of building permit issuance, completed by a licensed surveyor and be
delivered to the Building/Safety and Planning Divisions for review and
approval before release of final roof sheathing is granted. (CD)

Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Use and Occupancy:

17. All permanent best management practices, including landscaping, shall be
installed and approved by either the project Landscape Architect or the
Civil Engineer of Record. (PWE)

18. The Applicant, or Applicant’'s agent(s), shall cause the scheduling of a final
onsite inspection with the Community Development Department that shall
include a review of landscaping, finish architecture/materials and
compliance with any outstanding project conditions of approval. All
landscaping of the subject property shall be installed (per plan) prior to
final inspection by the Planning Division. (CD)

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 28" day of February, 2022
by the following vote, to wit:
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AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Eric A. Nelson, Chairperson
Planning Commission
ATTEST:

Brenda Wisneski, Director
Community Development Department
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2: VICINITY MAP
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 3: SITE PHOTOS
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 4: COLOR AND MATERIAL SAMPLE BOARD

24412 Santa Clara Ave.

Color and Material Board
Specifications

Light Gray Smooth Brown Smooth Dark Gray Smooth
Stucco Stucco Stucco

L

TPO Roofing Glass Railing Sliding Glass Door

System System

Sliding Window Awning Window Casement Window

=N

o WLI’M we "“h e
w } } _‘ }-
f y ,,

NOTE: All Specifications

Wood Stairs Exterior Stone :
to follow this page

(Exterior) Cladding
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 5:  Architectural Plans

ATTACHMENT
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24412 SANTA CLARA | PROJECT ADDRESS TA0  TITLE SHEET/ PROJECT SUMMARY TABLES / NOTES / MAP ZONING STANDARDS -
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED CONFORMS ~ = &
24412 Santa Clara T-0.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS PHOTOS DESCRIPTION (Yes/No) > S 2 «
D Point Ca 92629 Residential Existing Single Family [Remodel Single Famil YES R i~ .
ana T-1.1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY USE esidential xisting Single Family emodel Single Family| - _‘: O : E
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ZONE/PAD C-RMD(CD) C-RMD(CD) C-RMD(CD) YES % ) [ 8 =
LOT 9, TRACT #573 A1-0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN SPECIFIC PLAN DPSP DPSP DPSP YES F E ) ng
APN: 682-071-11 A-1.1 EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN oT e 55005 F T 21055F NG CHANGE VES G s éo =
NOTES A12 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN LOT WIDTH 50 FEET 50 FEET NO CHANGE YES =) < s QO
OCCUPANCY: A-1.3 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN LOT DEPTH 130 FEET 144,33 FEET NO CHANGE YES ‘5 Q @)
o O e 2 ToRIES MAX. LOT COVERAGE 40% 39% 39% YES —
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B A-1.4 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SPRINKLERS: NO - YES
A-2.0 EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT | 28 FEET - 190.33 FEET 26 FEET 26 FEET
STREET ADDRESSES: ALL RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL Lowest Point 162.33'
DISPLAY A STREET NUMBER IN A PROMINENT LOCATION ON A-2.1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS s
THE STREET SIDE OF THE BUILDING IN SUCH A POSITION Lot Slope % LESS THAN 1% LESS THAN 1% LESS THAN 1% YE
THAT THE NUMBER IS READILY VISIBLE TO APPROACHING A-2.2 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS M # of stori > > > YES
VEHICLES. THE NUMERALS SHALL BE AT LEAST 4" HIGH AND ax. # of stories
OF CONTRASTING COLOR TO THE MOUNTING BACKGROUND. A-23 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS Roof Slope " Por Foot A Per Foot /A" Por Foot YES
GENERAL REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS A-3.0 EXISTING ROOF PLAN FLOOR AREA RATIO .
NOTE: IN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR INSPECTIONS, THE SETBACKS: ]
FOLLOWING CHECKED ITEMS WILL ALSO REQUIRE SPECIAL A-3.1 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN — -
INSPECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CBC Front Yard 20 FEET 20 FEET 20 FEET YES 3 < o
A-4.0 EXISTING / PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATIONS - Tes = g - XN
SOILS COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION ~YES __NO Side Yard (L) 5 FEET 5 FEET 5 FEET =)
g =
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE OVER 2500 PSI MYES __NO A-4.1 EXISTING / PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATIONS side vard (R) 5 FEET 5 FEET 5 FEET YES ’,‘.4) b\,_‘: g
PRESTRESSED STEEL —_YES ~.NO j=) )
FIELD WELDING “VEs N0 A-4.2 EXISTING / PROPOSED EAST ELEVATIONS Rear Yard 25 FEET 25 FEET 25 FEET YES % Uﬂ, =
YES »ZNO NO CHANGE NO CHANGE w\
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS —YEs oL A43 EXISTING / PROPOSED WEST ELEVATIONS OPEN SPACE YES - =0
EXPANSION ANCGHORS —YES Lo LANDSCAPE AREA 1,990.86 S.F. 22585 S.F. YES 6 =
SPECIAL MASONRY __YES NO A-5.0 PROPOSED SECTIONS :‘ ~ 4_:\
SPRAYED ON FIRE PROOFING —YES ~NO IRRIGATED 435S F 0143 SF YES »rn o
PILES / CAISSONS —YES ﬁNO A-5.1 PROPOSED SECTIONS LANDSCAPE AREA -F. i B - '\s . N . 5
DESIGNER - SPECIFIED —YES NO 5] ﬁ by
OTHER __YES »NO L-1.0 LANDSCAPE PLAN PARKING 2 SPACES 2 SPACES NO CHANGE YES Z ¥ ~
> -+ <
« N =
NSUL =z
ALE  movermenrioos " ST — OWNER: KEVIN AND JAN DOUD PROJECT DATA
ABS SEGNERI TRILE - BUTADIENE - GALV. GAMNI%ED\ N 35° 2ﬁ%§f§’$m REMODEL EXISTING RESIDENCE (NO FOUNDATION WORK WITHIN 50' OF BLUFF )
ABBUST T ASSURTIEA e & SAleETaReE Shiom SHolies Desi SURVEY DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED TOTAL REMODEL
s ABIAGENT ) S oar Sar SLG T esigner MAIN LEVEL: OOR AREA:
fprer e o o Dadashi Design & Development RON MIEDEMA L.S. 4653 38 SF ADDITION, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR ALTERATION o i
s ANGHOR BoLT o erson Se SOUND pRooF 1278 Glenneyre sST #556 23016 LAKE FOREST DR. #409 R M INTO 2 BATHROOMS Lower Level 2,330.9 S.F. +38.14 SF. 2,369.04 S.F. +38.14 S.F.
HALF ROUND OR HOT ROLLED SR PN ELEVATOR, CONVERT ONE BATHROO
& A & LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653
z ANGLE HDBD. HARDBOARD SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS Laguna Beach, CA 92651 ", +3675SF
AsB. ASBESTOS HDWD. HARDWOOD sa. \RE » X Upper Level 860.6 S.F. +367.5S.F. 1,228.1 S.F. - -F.
i oW e % R o (949) 232-5550 (949) 858-2924  OFFICE UPPER LEVEL:
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376.89 S.F.
gy BASELNE. e puare L HOF WATER Sise SusPendeD STRUCTURAL ENGINEER CIVIL ENGINEERING ROOF: GROSS FLOOR AREA 3,717.66 S.F. 376.89 SF. 4.094.55 S F.
Som BARRESN Y HoBRAT S Shrrica. o SE
& BENGH MARK n 7.8R0. TACK BOARD TOAL ENGINEERING 444 S.F. ROOF DECK [BALCONY/ DECK AREA 430 S.F. +215 S.F. 680.44 S.F. F.
BTR BETTER 1. \NSIDE DIMENSION OR TEL TELEPHONE 139 Avenida Navarro
T Beogk " INSUL INSGATion TERR TERRAZS San Clemente, CA 92672 [ROOF DECK None 444 SF. 444 SF 444 SF.
HoC ELogNe NV WVERP“ o TR AT (949) 942-8586
A somiars ¥ RN Fire T THeg
& SSTISN o FooTNG m JANTOR Ty TRoush
5 SoToN S b o A
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e aeT 1% JONETIN ox 38 Top8F SLA T SITE WORK
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Sic CETING K KITCHEN . {5&&"‘“55 e GRADING OUTSIDE TNSIDE TOTAL
e cEvenT v LABORATORY e I oecROUD CUBIC YARDS ) | BUILDING FOOTPRINT | BUILDING FOOTPRINT
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c EENTER 0 GenTer A FANTORY R ORNAL
L CHAN LA Eo EINGLEG ve VALVE BOX NA NIA )
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N0 e R TRsoo P e 3. ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL MATCH EXISTING IN TERMS OF COLOR, Prior Geo Report From 1993 on File Includes 50 Year erosion Line.  [pemoLmonwess|  exisTinG REMOVED REMAINING  |DEMO TOTAL % L
Beio BENBLR e M nEous 3 WATERPRBOFING MATERIALS AND ARCHITECTURAL STYLE — o — -
DEPT BEFRR N s HOUNTED s WATER STRIPPING SIZES AND EXTERIOR WALLS 269'-5 X 214'-8 20% [
oer DETAL wr SES wike rasric 4. ALL DIMENSIONS, CLEARANCES AND EXISTING FRAMING MEMBER L . o % o o -
B VB R e e CONFIGURATIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. Top of bluff is included in sheet T-1.1 per Survey done on 8/12/2021 [ineror warts =
Bish BIRPENGER Now NOMAL P Wi LIGHTING NOTES TOTAL WALLS 2553 946 360"-9" 20%
BR'is  BSoR/Boons Nt o o ittiour
B8 BOUBLE STRENGTH "B o Now > W00 . . '
o BRADE (SLASY) ot ol | WRSGGHT IRoN 1. ALL NEW LIGHTING TO CONFORM WITH DANA POINT LIGHTING CODES. No Foundation work proposed within 25' Bluff set back. ¥
B BoviNseout 8%  ShGeTeRs vors o vaRors 2. OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES AND WHERE POSSIBLE, 2ND FLOOR DEMOLITION CALCULATION
BHS BRANNG e o . BE CONTROLLED BY A MOTION SENSOR WITH INTEGRAL PHOTO CONTROL
oW BRAGKIE ™ 85 SRR on 3 RREAMED DOWNWARD GNTO SiTE -0 AND LOCATED SO DIRECT RAYS DEMOLITIONwnersrr|  EXISTING REMOVED REMAINING [DEMO TOTAL %|
€ easT e AR - — -
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SO At v CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS, OR WASTE WATER GENERATED ON
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ST- OF THE 1. OWNER SHALL SELECT ALL NEW FINISHES,

FD. PIPE FURNITURE AND FIXTURES
INT. MH TIES 2. ALL GYP. BD. SURFACES SHALL HAVE SMOOTH

NON-TEXTURED FINISH
RUBY LANTERN . THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT FOR ALL ITEMS
THAT ARE TO BE SUSPENDED ARE TO BE
SUSPENDED FROM THE JSTS. ABOVE. NO
40.0 ATTACHMENTS TO THE DECKING ABOVE IS
PERMITTED.
4. REFER ARCH. DWGS. FOR LOCATION OF
20 2 PLUMBING AND HEATING EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES
AND OTHER ENGINEERING INSTALLATION
COMPONENTS
[=—6.0—= 5. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH ALL
NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF
HVAC SYSTEM
6. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH
ALL NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF|
PLUMBING SYSTEM
7. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED 16",
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
8. ALL LOAD BEARING HEADERS OVER WINDOW AN
DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE OF DBL. 2 x 10,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
9. ENTIRE PERIMETER WALL TO RECEIVE R-19 BATT
INSULATION.

w
(949) 232-5550

LAGUNA BEACH,CA 92651

1278 GLENNEYRE SUITE 556

IDADASHI DESIGN & DEVELOPMEN
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30'-4*

25" Bluff Set Back.
No Foundation work proposed
Within 25 Blff set back.
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1ST FLOOR DEMOLITION CALCULATION

DEMOLITION®NEARFT,) EXISTING REMOVED REMAINING DEMO TOTAL %
EXTERIOR WALLS 269'-5" 54'-9" 214'-8" 20%
INTERIOR WALLS 185'-10" 39-9" 146'-1" 21%

TOTAL WALLS 455'-3" 94'-6 360'-9" 20%

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN

Santa Clara

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES

1.

o

. REMOVE ALL TEXTURED FINISHES ON EXISTING

. 11. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL 4 INCH CONC

DEMOLITION PLAN SHOWS APPROXIMATE
LAYOUT OF EXISTING BUILDING AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO REPRESENT "AS-BUILT"
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE]
AND OTHERWISE BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ACTUAY
CONDITIONS WHEN BIDDING THE WORK. PRIOR
TO STARTING OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND
SIZES, ETC. OR ITEMS NOT INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS, THAT MAY REQUIRE DEMOLITION BUT
NOT DESCRIBED OR SHOWN.

PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR]
MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK LOCATED IN

IDADASHI DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT]

LAGUNA BEACH,CA 92651
(949) 232-5550

1278 GLENNEYRE SUITE 556

THE TENANT SPACE.

WALLS, PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES, AND
OTHER ITEMS TO BE REMOVED ARE SHOWN
DASHED. SERVICES WITHIN WALLS AND
PARTITIONS SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED. REPAIR
AND PATCH EXISTING WALLS SHOWN TO REMAIN
WHERE INTERSECTING WALLS, DOORS, FRAMES,
ETC. ARE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED AND WHERE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WILL NOW BE EXPOSED}
IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TO REMAIN
SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION.
DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TQ)
REMAIN SHALL BE RESTORED TO MATCH
PRE-DAMAGED CONDITION. ALL DAMAGED
EXISTING STRUCTURAL FIREPROOFING MATERIAL]|
IS TO BE PATCHED/REPAIRED AS REQUIRED.

IS
¢

Lot 9, Tract 57

City of
Dana Point

’

County

Orange

nia

Califor

REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE
MISCELLANEOUS NON-LOADBEARING ITEMS IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT THE SPACE,
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILY
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN. REPAIR
AND PATCH ALL SURFACES TO REMAIN, WITH
MATERIALS MATCHING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.|
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT TENANT SPACE
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILY
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN.
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES
UNEVENNESS AND/OR VOIDS IN THE FLOORS, THE}
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PATCHING AND FLOOR LEVELING TO LEVEL
FLOOR WITH ADJACENT SURFACES. FLOOR
LEVELING MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH
NEW FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS.

lence for

S1d

A New Re

Tevin g Jan

24412 Santa Clara Ave.
Dana Point, CA 92629

IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES
UNEVENNESS AND/OR VOIDS IN GYPSUM BOARD
WALLS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND LEVELING THE
THE WALL WITH ADJACENT SURFACES. APPLY A
SKIM COATING TO WALL SURFACES WITH
EXTENSIVE VOIDS AND/OR UNEVENNESS.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING FINISH FLOORING. ALL
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL BE
PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW POLISHED CONC.
FINISH. THIS SHALL CONSIST OF BUT NOT LIMITEQ
TO SCRAPING, GRINDING, APPLYING FLOOR
LEVELING MATERIAL, ETC.

GYPSUM BOARD WALLS AND CEILINGS IN PREP.
FOR NEW SMOOTH FINISHES THROUGHOUT.

FLOORING FROM NEW TRENCH LOCATIONS.

PLAN CODED NOTES

INDICATED BY

ohe N

©®N

o

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED INCLUDING
DOORS AND WINDOWS

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH A NEW WINDOW

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING KITCHEN ISLAND TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING OVEN TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED

DATE

WITH A NEW OVEN

EXISTING CABINET TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FIRE PLACE TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING REFRIGERATOR TO BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH A NEW REFRIGERATOR
EXISTING STOVE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED|
WITH ANEW STOVE

EXISTING S.S. DBL. BOWL SINK WITH GARBAGE
DISPOSAL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CABINET TO BE REMOVED

REMOVE PORTION OF THE WALL TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW WINDOW

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED

REMOVE EXISTING GLASS SHELVES

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED
WITH A FOLDING DOOR

PLAN LEGEND

[ EXISTING TO REMAIN

—3 EXISTING TO BE REMOVED




GENERAL NOTES

1. OWNER SHALL SELECT ALL NEW FINISHES,
FURNITURE AND FIXTURES

2. ALL GYP. BD. SURFACES SHALL HAVE SMOOTH
NON-TEXTURED FINISH

3. THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT FOR ALL ITEMS
THAT ARE TO BE SUSPENDED ARE TO BE
SUSPENDED FROM THE JSTS. ABOVE. NO
ATTACHMENTS TO THE DECKING ABOVE IS
PERMITTED.

4. REFER ARCH. DWGS. FOR LOCATION OF
PLUMBING AND HEATING EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES
AND OTHER ENGINEERING INSTALLATION
COMPONENTS

5. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH ALL
NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF
HVAC SYSTEM

LAGUNA BEACH,CA 92651
(949) 232-5550

IDADASHI DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT]
1278 GLENNEYRE SUITE 556

-6 6. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH
ALL NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF <~ -
PLUMBING SYSTEM R - =
7. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED 16", - S 2 =
4 . . 70n UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED O == 2 s
8. ALL LOAD BEARING HEADERS OVERwinDowanDlf & © O 2 £
Section AA DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE OF DBL. 2 x 10, = a9 O ‘5
6" - 10" . 2 3-94 . . - UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED = Bw D =
9. ENTIRE PERIMETER WALL TORECEIVE R-19BATT Il = = & & 5
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[=)) < QO
- 1
T FSA\ 3 _ o
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& 3. NEWSTOVE
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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THIS AREA INDICATED
AS ROOF IN THE
ORIGINAL PLAN l
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EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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. REMOVE ALL TEXTURED FINISHES ON EXISTING

. 11. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL 4 INCH CONC.

[ EXISTING TO REMAIN

DEMOLITION PLAN SHOWS APPROXIMATE
LAYOUT OF EXISTING BUILDING AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO REPRESENT "AS-BUILT"
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE|
AND OTHERWISE BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ACTUAL
CONDITIONS WHEN BIDDING THE WORK. PRIOR
TO STARTING OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND
SIZES, ETC. OR ITEMS NOT INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS, THAT MAY REQUIRE DEMOLITION BUT
NOT DESCRIBED OR SHOWN.

PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR
MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK LOCATED IN

THE TENANT SPACE.

WALLS, PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES, AND
OTHER ITEMS TO BE REMOVED ARE SHOWN
DASHED. SERVICES WITHIN WALLS AND
PARTITIONS SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED. REPAIR
AND PATCH EXISTING WALLS SHOWN TO REMAIN
WHERE INTERSECTING WALLS, DOORS, FRAMES,
ETC. ARE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED AND WHERE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WILL NOW BE EXPOSED]
IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TO REMAIN
SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION.
DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TOJ
REMAIN SHALL BE RESTORED TO MATCH
PRE-DAMAGED CONDITION. ALL DAMAGED
EXISTING STRUCTURAL FIREPROOFING MATERIAL|
IS TO BE PATCHED/REPAIRED AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE
MISCELLANEOUS NON-LOADBEARING ITEMS IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT THE SPACE,
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN. REPAIR
AND PATCH ALL SURFACES TO REMAIN, WITH
MATERIALS MATCHING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT TENANT SPACE
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILY
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN.
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES
UNEVENNESS AND/OR VOIDS IN THE FLOORS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PATCHING AND FLOOR LEVELING TO LEVEL
FLOOR WITH ADJACENT SURFACES. FLOOR
LEVELING MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH
NEW FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS.

zZ
o .
[Te)
5 28
_ILL|<
"u':Oo
@ BEQ
z Loy
0 z<2
- Z<
n 259
w o
9 og
I
3 &
a
<
o
S-S
'“'Lo-wv-<5.§
g 0Lz E
£ A0 2
== &%=
hQQAN
= NEO
u
3 "¢
AN
3 < o
= & =N
g.’\.gﬁ
5] O
T W55
(] -
2 R SE
= N NS
s 3 28
Z ‘>ﬂrﬁ
< «Q NE
.

IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES
UNEVENNESS AND/OR VOIDS IN GYPSUM BOARD
WALLS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND LEVELING THE
THE WALL WITH ADJACENT SURFACES. APPLY A
SKIM COATING TO WALL SURFACES WITH
EXTENSIVE VOIDS AND/OR UNEVENNESS.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING FINISH FLOORING. ALL
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL BE
PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW POLISHED CONC.
FINISH. THIS SHALL CONSIST OF BUT NOT LIMITEQ)
TO SCRAPING, GRINDING, APPLYING FLOOR
LEVELING MATERIAL, ETC.

GYPSUM BOARD WALLS AND CEILINGS IN PREP.
FOR NEW SMOOTH FINISHES THROUGHOUT.

FLOORING FROM NEW TRENCH LOCATIONS.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED INCLUDING
DOORS AND WINDOWS

REMOVE PORTION OF THE WALL TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW WINDOW

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED AND

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

REPLACED WITH A NEW WINDOW
EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED
EXISTING SPA TO BE REPLACED

EXISTING SHOWER TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING RAILING TO BE REMOVED

LJ

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED




THIS STAIRCASE IS
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:

114" = 10"

1. OWNER SHALL SELECT ALL NEW FINISHES,
FURNITURE AND FIXTURES

2. ALL GYP. BD. SURFACES SHALL HAVE SMOOTH
NON-TEXTURED FINISH

3. THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT FOR ALL ITEMS
THAT ARE TO BE SUSPENDED ARE TO BE
SUSPENDED FROM THE JSTS. ABOVE. NO
ATTACHMENTS TO THE DECKING ABOVE IS
PERMITTED.

4. REFER ARCH. DWGS. FOR LOCATION OF
PLUMBING AND HEATING EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES
AND OTHER ENGINEERING INSTALLATION
COMPONENTS

5. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH ALL
NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF
HVAC SYSTEM

6. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH
ALL NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF
PLUMBING SYSTEM

7. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED 16",
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

8. ALL LOAD BEARING HEADERS OVER WINDOW AND
DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE OF DBL. 2 x 10,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

9. ENTIRE PERIMETER WALL TO RECEIVE R-19 BATT
INSULATION.

NEW WINDOW

NEW DOOR

NEW SPA

NEW STAIRS

NEW GLASS RAILING

Bl e

[ EXISTING WALL
BN NEW GWB WALL - SEE WALL TYPES

[ NEW AREA
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1. DEMOLITION PLAN SHOWS APPROXIMATE
LAYOUT OF EXISTING BUILDING AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO REPRESENT "AS-BUILT"
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE
AND OTHERWISE BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ACTUAL}
CONDITIONS WHEN BIDDING THE WORK. PRIOR
TO STARTING OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND
SIZES, ETC. OR ITEMS NOT INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS, THAT MAY REQUIRE DEMOLITION BUT
NOT DESCRIBED OR SHOWN.

2. PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR]
MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK LOCATED IN

LAGUNA BEACH,CA 92651
(949) 232-5550

IDADASHI DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT]
1278 GLENNEYRE SUITE 556

THE TENANT SPACE.

3. WALLS, PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES, AND
OTHER ITEMS TO BE REMOVED ARE SHOWN
DASHED. SERVICES WITHIN WALLS AND
PARTITIONS SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED. REPAIR
AND PATCH EXISTING WALLS SHOWN TO REMAIN
WHERE INTERSECTING WALLS, DOORS, FRAMES,
ETC. ARE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED AND WHERE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WILL NOW BE EXPOSED]
IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

4. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TO REMAIN
SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION.
DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TO}
REMAIN SHALL BE RESTORED TO MATCH
PRE-DAMAGED CONDITION. ALL DAMAGED
EXISTING STRUCTURAL FIREPROOFING MATERIAL
IS TO BE PATCHED/REPAIRED AS REQUIRED.

Lot 9, Tract 573

City of

Dana Point
OrangeCounty,

California

5. REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE
MISCELLANEOUS NON-LOADBEARING ITEMS IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT THE SPACE,
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL]
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN. REPAIR
AND PATCH ALL SURFACES TO REMAIN, WITH
MATERIALS MATCHING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

6. REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT TENANT SPACE
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL}
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN.
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

A New Residence for

7. INALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES
UNEVENNESS AND/OR VOIDS IN THE FLOORS, THE]|
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PATCHING AND FLOOR LEVELING TO LEVEL
FLOOR WITH ADJACENT SURFACES. FLOOR
LEVELING MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH
NEW FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS.

.

Kevin gjﬁm

24412 Santa Clara Ave.
Dana Point, CA 92629

8. INALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES
UNEVENNESS AND/OR VOIDS IN GYPSUM BOARD
WALLS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND LEVELING THE
THE WALL WITH ADJACENT SURFACES. APPLY A
SKIM COATING TO WALL SURFACES WITH
EXTENSIVE VOIDS AND/OR UNEVENNESS.

9. REMOVE ALL EXISTING FINISH FLOORING. ALL
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL BE
PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW POLISHED CONC.
FINISH. THIS SHALL CONSIST OF BUT NOT LIMITED}
TO SCRAPING, GRINDING, APPLYING FLOOR
LEVELING MATERIAL, ETC.

10. REMOVE ALL TEXTURED FINISHES ON EXISTING
GYPSUM BOARD WALLS AND CEILINGS IN PREP.
FOR NEW SMOOTH FINISHES THROUGHOUT.

11. 11.  REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL 4 INCH CONC|
FLOORING FROM NEW TRENCH LOCATIONS.

[ EXISTING TO REMAIN
CZIZZI3  EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
Q77772  GARAGE AREA

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR CALCS

SPA AREA
[0 LIVING AREA

DATE

LIVING AREA:
1-401"x 91"/ 2= 182 SF

8- 66.09 SF §
g

TOTAL =2,330.9 SF

EXISTING 1ST FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

GARAGE AREA:
1-21-2"x 23

TOTAL = 526.16 SF

SPA:
1-12'-0" x 11-10" = 142 SF

TOTAL = 142 SF
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1. OWNER SHALL SELECT ALL NEW FINISHES,
2. ALL GYP. BD. SURFACES SHALL HAVE SMOOTH

3. THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT FOR ALL ITEMS

4. REFER ARCH. DWGS. FOR LOCATION OF

5. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH ALL

6. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH

7. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED 16",

8. ALL LOAD BEARING HEADERS OVER WINDOW AND

9. ENTIRE PERIMETER WALL TO RECEIVE R-19 BATT

FURNITURE AND FIXTURES
NON-TEXTURED FINISH

THAT ARE TO BE SUSPENDED ARE TO BE
SUSPENDED FROM THE JSTS. ABOVE. NO
ATTACHMENTS TO THE DECKING ABOVE IS
PERMITTED.

PLUMBING AND HEATING EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES
AND OTHER ENGINEERING INSTALLATION
COMPONENTS

NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF
HVAC SYSTEM

ALL NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF
PLUMBING SYSTEM

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE OF DBL. 2 x 10,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

INSULATION.

EXISTING TO REMAIN
EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
GARAGE AREA

SPA AREA

LIVING AREA

=182 SF
2-40-1"x 21'-3" = 851.77 SF
3-18-0" x 14'-2" = 255 SF
4-41-6"x 212" = X
5-5-6"x 17'-5" = 95.8 SF

6- 55" x 62" = 33.4 SF
7-13-2"x1-0"/2=6.58 SF
8- 66.09 SF

TOTAL = 2,369.04 SF

GARAGE ARI
1-21-2" x 23'6" = 497.41 SF

TOTAL = 497.41 SF

SPA;

DADASHI DESIGN & DEVELOPMEN
1278 GLENNEYRE SUITE 556
LAGUNA BEACH,CA 92651
(949) 232-5550

Lot 9, Tract 573
City of

Dana Point
OrangeCounty,
California

A New Residence for

Kevin g Jan

24412 Santa Clara Ave.
Dana Point, CA 92629

1-12-0" x 11-10" = 142 SF

TOTAL = 142 SF

PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

SCALE:

1/4" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR CALCS

DATE
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1. DEMOLITION PLAN SHOWS APPROXIMATE
LAYOUT OF EXISTING BUILDING AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO REPRESENT "AS-BUILT"
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE|
AND OTHERWISE BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ACTUAY
CONDITIONS WHEN BIDDING THE WORK. PRIOR
TO STARTING OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND
SIZES, ETC. OR ITEMS NOT INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS, THAT MAY REQUIRE DEMOLITION BUT
NOT DESCRIBED OR SHOWN.

2. PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR]
MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK LOCATED IN

THE TENANT SPACE.

3. WALLS, PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES, AND
OTHER ITEMS TO BE REMOVED ARE SHOWN
DASHED. SERVICES WITHIN WALLS AND
PARTITIONS SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED. REPAIR
AND PATCH EXISTING WALLS SHOWN TO REMAIN
WHERE INTERSECTING WALLS, DOORS, FRAMES,
ETC. ARE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED AND WHERE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WILL NOW BE EXPOSED]
IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

4. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TO REMAIN
SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION.
DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TOf
REMAIN SHALL BE RESTORED TO MATCH
PRE-DAMAGED CONDITION. ALL DAMAGED
EXISTING STRUCTURAL FIREPROOFING MATERIAL|
IS TO BE PATCHED/REPAIRED AS REQUIRED.

5. REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE
MISCELLANEOUS NON-LOADBEARING ITEMS IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT THE SPACE,
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILLJ
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN. REPAIR
AND PATCH ALL SURFACES TO REMAIN, WITH
MATERIALS MATCHING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

6. REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT TENANT SPACE
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN.
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

7. INALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES
UNEVENNESS AND/OR VOIDS IN THE FLOORS, THE|
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PATCHING AND FLOOR LEVELING TO LEVEL
FLOOR WITH ADJACENT SURFACES. FLOOR
LEVELING MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH
NEW FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS.
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8. IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES
UNEVENNESS AND/OR VOIDS IN GYPSUM BOARD
WALLS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND LEVELING THE
THE WALL WITH ADJACENT SURFACES. APPLY A
SKIM COATING TO WALL SURFACES WITH
EXTENSIVE VOIDS AND/OR UNEVENNESS.

9. REMOVE ALL EXISTING FINISH FLOORING. ALL
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL BE
PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW POLISHED CONC.
FINISH. THIS SHALL CONSIST OF BUT NOT LIMITED)
TO SCRAPING, GRINDING, APPLYING FLOOR
LEVELING MATERIAL, ETC.

>

. REMOVE ALL TEXTURED FINISHES ON EXISTING
GYPSUM BOARD WALLS AND CEILINGS IN PREP.
FOR NEW SMOOTH FINISHES THROUGHOUT.

11. 11.  REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL 4 INCH CONC.
FLOORING FROM NEW TRENCH LOCATIONS.

EXISTING TO REMAIN
EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
LIVING AREA

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR CALCS

LIVING AREA:

7-1-2"x 4-6" .25 SF
8-0.25x3.14 x4 x4=125SF

TOTAL = 860.6 SF

DECK AREA :
1-40-1"x 91"/ 2 = 182 SF
2-66.09 SF

EXISTING 2ND FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

SCALE:

1/4" = 10"

TOTAL = 465.34 SF

DATE
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OWNER SHALL SELECT ALL NEW FINISHES,
FURNITURE AND FIXTURES

ALL GYP. BD. SURFACES SHALL HAVE SMOOTH
NON-TEXTURED FINISH

THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT FOR ALL ITEMS
THAT ARE TO BE SUSPENDED ARE TO BE
SUSPENDED FROM THE JSTS. ABOVE. NO
ATTACHMENTS TO THE DECKING ABOVE IS
PERMITTED.

REFER ARCH. DWGS. FOR LOCATION OF
PLUMBING AND HEATING EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES
AND OTHER ENGINEERING INSTALLATION
COMPONENTS

HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH ALL
NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF
HVAC SYSTEM

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WITH
ALL NECESSARY CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT OF
PLUMBING SYSTEM

ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED 16",
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

ALL LOAD BEARING HEADERS OVER WINDOW AND
DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE OF DBL. 2 x 10,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

ENTIRE PERIMETER WALL TO RECEIVE R-19 BATT
INSULATION.

[ EXISTING TO REMAIN
I3 EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
[ LIVINGAREA

[ZZZ] DECKAREA

LIVING AREA:

9.3 SF
" = 162.75 SF

7-1-2 -6"=5.
8-0.25x3.14 x4 x4=125SF
9-21'-0" x 17'-6" = 367.5 SF

"y 4

TOTAL = 1,228.1 SF

DECK AREA:

1-40-1"x 9-1"/2 = 182 SF
2-66.09 SF

3-1-11"x 20'-0'

TOTAL = 680.44 SF

PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

1/4" = 10"

IDADASHI DESIGN & DEVELOPMEN
1278 GLENNEYRE SUITE 556
LAGUNA BEACH,CA 92651
(949) 232-5550

City of

Dana Point

OrangeCounty,
California

Lot 9, Tract 573

A New Residence for
24412 Santa Clara Ave.
Dana Point, CA 92629

Kevin g Jan

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR CALC

DATE




GENERAL NOTES

1. DEMOLITION PLAN SHOWS APPROXIMATE
LAYOUT OF EXISTING BUILDING AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO REPRESENT "AS-BUILT"
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITH
AND OTHERWISE BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ACTUAI
CONDITIONS WHEN BIDDING THE WORK. PRIOR
TO STARTING OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND
SIZES, ETC. OR ITEMS NOT INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS, THAT MAY REQUIRE DEMOLITION BUT|
NOT DESCRIBED OR SHOWN.

LAGUNA BEACH,CA 92651
(949) 232-5550

1278 GLENNEYRE SUITE 556

2. PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR
MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK LOCATED IN

IS
C

DADASHI DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT]

THE TENANT SPACE.

3. WALLS, PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES, AND
OTHER ITEMS TO BE REMOVED ARE SHOWN
DASHED. SERVICES WITHIN WALLS AND
PARTITIONS SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED. REPAIR
AND PATCH EXISTING WALLS SHOWN TO REMAIN
WHERE INTERSECTING WALLS, DOORS, FRAMES,
ETC. ARE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED AND WHERE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WILL NOW BE EXPOSET]
IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

int

Lot 9, Tract p7

City of
wmna Po

California

7 4. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TO REMAIN
SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION.

DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN T(
REMAIN SHALL BE RESTORED TO MATCH

PRE-DAMAGED CONDITION. ALL DAMAGED
EXISTING STRUCTURAL FIREPROOFING MATERIAL]
IS TO BE PATCHED/REPAIRED AS REQUIRED.

C

D

OrangeCounty,

5. REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE
MISCELLANEOUS NON-LOADBEARING ITEMS IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT THE SPACE,
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WIL|
BE EXPOSED IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ELSEWHERE IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REMAIN. REPAIR|
AND PATCH ALL SURFACES TO REMAIN, WITH
MATERIALS MATCHING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION|
COORDINATE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

LOPE
14" FT

6. REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN
THEIR ENTIRETY THROUGHOUT TENANT SPACE
PARTICULARLY WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WILL
INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION OF NEW

. CONSTRUCTION, OR WHERE EXISTING ITEMS WIL|
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